the impact of our asset base, any asset disposals or impairments, stock-based compensation and other non-cash income and expense items associated with our reliance on
issuing equity-linked debt securities to fund our working capital.

Our use of Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and this measure should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of our results as
reported under GAAP, as the excluded items may have significant effects on our operating results and financial condition. Additionally, our measure of Adjusted EBITDA may
differ from other companies’ measure of Adjusted EBITDA. When evaluating our performance, Adjusted EBITDA should be considered with other financial performance
measures, including various cash flow metrics, net income, and other GAAP results. In the future, we may disclose different non-GAAP financial measures in order to help our
investors and others more meaningfully evaluate and compare our future results of operations to our previously reported results of operations.

The following table shows our reconciliation of net income to adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively:

34

For the three months ended September 30, 2023

CloudFirst
Technologies
Corporation

Flagship Solutions
LLC   Nexxis Inc.   Corporate   Total

Net Income (Loss)   $ 818,892   $ (142,864)   $ (68,196)   $ (450,094)   $ 157,738

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and Amortization   267,440   70,691   213   176   338,520
Interest and Letter of Credit Fees   13,069   —   —   (151,666)   (138,597)
Stock Based Compensation   15,603   24,016   6,827   82,518   128,964

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,115,004   $ (48,157)   $ (61,156)   $ (519,066)   $ 486,625

For the three months ended September 30, 2022

CloudFirst
Technologies
Corporation

Flagship Solutions
LLC   Nexxis Inc.   Corporate   Total

Net Income (Loss)   $ 645,291   $ (454,792)   $ 41   $ (443,504)   $ (252,964)

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Flagship Acquisition Costs   —   —   —   —   —
Depreciation and Amortization   220,810   70,929   —   —   291,739
Interest and Letter of Credit Fees   30,960   137   —   479   31,576
Stock Based Compensation   26,175   28,805   1,824   35,235   92,039

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 923,236   $ (354,921)   $ 1,865   $ (407,790)   $ 162,390

The following table shows our reconciliation of net income to adjusted EBITDA for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively:

For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

CloudFirst
Technologies
Corporation

Flagship Solutions
LLC   Nexxis Inc.   Corporate   Total

Net Income (Loss)   $ 1,954,483   $ 26,434   $ (167,450)   $ (1,414,628)   $ 398,839

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and Amortization   714,585   212,646   492   457   928,180
Interest and Letter of Credit Fees   56,985   —   —   (370,953)   (313,968)
Stock Based Compensation   50,662   76,634   11,227   199,623   338,146

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 2,776,715   $ 315,714   $ (155,731)   $ (1,585,501)   $ 1,351,197

35

For the nine months ended September 30, 2022

CloudFirst
Technologies
Corporation

Flagship Solutions
LLC   Nexxis Inc.   Corporate   Total

Net Income (Loss)   $ 1,369,952   $ (1,195,254)   $ (32,291)   $ (1,401,292)   $ (1,258,885))

Non-GAAP adjustments:
Flagship Acquisition Costs   —   —   —   770   770
Depreciation and Amortization   720,571   211,755   —   —   932,326
Interest and Letter of Credit Fees   108,054   75,695   —   2,316   186,065
Stock Based Compensation   79,976   488,007   5,380   70,567   643,930

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 2,278,553   $ (419,797)   $ (26,911)   $ (1,327,639)   $ 504,206

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

As a smaller reporting company this item is not required.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures.

As of the end of the period covered by this Report, under the supervision and with the participation of DSC’s management, including its principal executive officer and
principal financial officer, DSC conducted an evaluation of its disclosure controls and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) and Rule 15d-15(e)
promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”). Rule 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act defines “disclosure controls and